FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME/REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 116(03)2024 CCP-PS u/s 143/147/148/149/427/436/397/34 IPC

District: Churachandpur

Date & hour of Occurrence 3rd May, 2023 at around 05:40 PM

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station
25/03/2024 At 04:35 PM	Complainant Rented Retailed Shop owned by namely, Gincha located at Torbung Bazar, P.O., P.S. & District-Churachandpur. About 8 Kms North	25/03/2024

A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Lhingkhohoi Haokip (52) yrs w/o Paozangam Haokip of New Zalenphai Village, Churachandpur District, Manipur. # 9863003549 9862905090 O.E. Overleaf	A mob of Meetei/Meitei warmongers suspected to be members of Arambai Tengool	Punishment for being member of unlawful assembly, rioting, rioting armed with deadly weapon, every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed, mischief causing damage, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house etc, robbery or dacoity with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt with common intention. Punishable / u/s	SI Letminlal Suantak of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	
OC/GCPPS Officer-In-Incharge urachandpur Police Sta Manipur		143/147/148/149/427/436/397/ 34 IPC Signed : (MD. JA Designation : OC/CCP Date : 25/03/3 Officer- Churachandp		4

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Manipur-795128.



Subject: Report on crimes of looting, vandalism, arson attacked and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes.

With references to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

I am a scheduled tribe belonging to the Any Kuki Tribe, which is a recognized tribe under the Constitution of India and a permanent resident of New Zalenphai Village, P.O., P.S. & district- Churachandpur, Manipur.

That, due to the ethnic crisis in the State of Manipur, a mob of Meetei/ Meitei warmongers suspected to be members of Arambai Tengool and the local in and around the area attacked our Torbung area, in the process they have looted, vandalized and torched my rented Retailed Shop owned by namely, Gincha on the 3rd of May, 2023 at around 5:40 PM . located at Torbung Bazar, P.O., P.S, & District- Churachandpur, Manipur.

That, it may also be report that the said criminal activities have cause grave mental agony and incurred huge lose which is estimated to be about Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs) Only, inclusive of the Shop assets along with all the extra fittings & installments.

That, the said Retailer Shop was yet to be inaugurated/ not open for business as there were pending Shop Documents with the Autonomous District Council (ADC) Churachandpur. And, I am filing this report lately as I was busy nursing my Son who was admitted at NIGRIMS, Shillong for months.

Therefore, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR, and book the perpetrators under the relevant laws of our Country. And for which act of kindness I shall always remain grateful to you. Thus, I am filing this application lately today.

Dated: Churachandpur

The 25th of March., 2024

treated as an DE

116/02/2004

Lhing Kho hot

(LHINGKHOHOI HAOKIP)

Yours Faithfully,

Aged about: 52 Years W/o: Paozangam Haokip

Present & Permanent Address: New Zalenphai Village.

Churachandpur Dist., Manipur

Contact No.: 9863003549 / 9862905090



